

No. 20-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONO PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD., TASUKU HONJO,
E.R. SQUIBB & SONS, L.L.C., AND
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DIANNE B. ELDERKIN
STEVEN D. MASLOWSKI
MATTHEW A. PEARSON
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
STEVEN J. HORN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

COLLEEN MCCULLOUGH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DANA-FARBER CONFIRMS THAT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT APPLIED A BRIGHT- LINE RULE	3
II. THE DETERMINATION BELOW WAS NOT FACT-BOUND.....	6
III. DANA-FARBER CONFUSES THE ISSUE BY MISCHARACTERIZING PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS AND FOCUSING ON THE WRONG SECTION OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S OPINION.....	7
IV. DANA-FARBER INCORRECTLY ASSUMES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION WOULD BE THE SAME IF IT HAD DONE THE PROPER ANALYSIS.....	8
V. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S RULE WILL CAUSE CONFUSION AND DISCOURAGE COLLABORATION.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Levin v. Septodont</i> , 34 F. App'x 65 (4th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 62 (1853)	5

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	3
35 U.S.C.	
§ 102.....	3
§ 103.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USPTO Patent Technology Monitoring Team, <i>U.S. Patent Statistics Chart, Calendar Years 1963-2019</i> , https://www.uspto.gov/ web/offices/ac/ido/oeip/taf/us_stat.htm (visited May 3, 2021)	10
